San Joaquin Valley
MM ES

QC/QA Program

The SJV Construction Services (SJVCS) Construction Team is responsible for ensuring that all construction activities
are performed professionally and that the quality of such construction meets high-performance standards.

To facilitate this responsibility, we have retained a 3™ party independent construction inspection service, Axis Pointe, to
inspect major aspects of work.

Areas inspected include, but are not limited to:

1. Inspection Lists for different stages of homebuilding

e Framing, rough and finish

e Roofing System, including flashings

e Waterproofing of retaining walls and other below-grade construction
e Noise attenuation

e Water infiltration potential, including decks and roofs

e Area separation wall construction

e Fire-rated (wall/ceiling/attic area) construction

e Concrete work/hardscape site work

e Ceramic Tile Work

Prior to Construction, the 3" Party Quality Assurance Service, Axis Pointe, will review the following:

e Review construction documents to ensure they contain adequate and complete requirements for watertight
integrity, fire protection, and basic code safety features
(architectural).

e Review all subcontractor-proposed substitutions (for any process or product) and obtain the design
professional's input before approving the change.

SJIVCS, Construction Manager obtains written reports from Axis Pointe and maintains permanent records to file
these reports. If there are any deficiencies, they are to be immediately documented in writing and approved by the
general contractor, SJVCS.

Axis Pointe will review all project construction drawings. These reviews are intended to ensure that the productis
designed according to all applicable building codes, reduce construction defects, and maintain high standards of
quality.
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The following areas of design are of major concern, but reviews should not necessarily be limited to these areas:
Waterproofing, structural, drainage, molding, mechanical, grading/slopes, post-tension, and acoustic.

The Originating architects, landscape architects, and engineers (civil, soils, structural, etc. are to review and
coordinate drawings that relate to their work, which is done by others.

Inter-relationships in design exist, such as:

e Civilengineering, fine grading vs. landscape plans.
e Architectural plans vs. truss calcs post tension plans, heat layouts
e Underground utility plans vs. common area lighting plans

All 3" party Engineering and Construction consultants acknowledge in writing that they have had the opportunity to
review all of the necessary documents or plans to reassure themselves that the areas related to their work have been
considered.

Architectural Peer Plan Review

To identify design drafts before the start of construction, Axis Pointe provides an architectural peer plan review service
to analyze proposed building plans.

Axis Pointe reviews the named plans to help verify that the details and specifications meet code, manufacture, and
industry standards and that the applicable details do not include design defects.

3™ Party Peer Review /QAQC

For partially completed projects with or without the vertical construction completed, a property status report providing
documentation of the percentage of completion by system and the overall condition of a site is required. The report
must identify any sighs of vandalism, damage caused by exposure to weather, and any hazards or perils on the site.
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Land Development Purchasing Dept

304

Rob Leal

VP, Operations & Acguisitions

559-754-2484

rleali@sjvhomes.com

5569-604-7T711

Steven Macias

Engineering Manager

559-388-5496

smacias@sphomes.com

559-786-0936

Joshua Stites

Project Manager

559-372-1204

Jstites@svhomes_com

NIA

Nic Peters Entitlements & Acguisitions Manager 559-388-5489 |npeters@sphomes.com 559-699-5306
Seth Barton Engineering Project Analyst 559-388-5354 |sbarton@sjphomes.com NIA
Julian Delgado Purchasing Assistant 559-388-5539 |jdelgado@sphomes.com  |N/A
Construction/Purchasing Dept

309 |Zack Brigman Construction Manager 559-754-2483 |zbrigman@sjvhomes.com  |N/A

32 |Dorthy McCarter Purchasing Manager 559-754-2478 |dmccarter@syhomes.com |N/A

331 |Terri Fell Assistant Purchasing Manager 559-713-6401  |tfell@sjpvhomes_ com MIA

317 |Lisa Beno Purchasing Coordinater 559-754-2486 |lbeno@shomes.com NIA

333 |Alma Martinez Purchasing Assistant 559-409-2217 |amarinez@svhomes.com |N/A

338 |Ruby Cisneros Purchasing Assistant 559-7584-2735 |rcisneros@sjvhomes.com  |N/A
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Name
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CONSTRUCTION
Position

Work Cell

Email

Connor Merrill

General Superintendent

559-750-8093

crmerrill@sphomes_ com

Carlos Escalera

Superintendent-Cypress Park

559-667-6334

cescalera@spyhomes.com

Joseph Kellerhals

Superintendent-Maplewood

559-723-3422

Jkellerhals@sjvhomes.com

Steve Upchurch

Superintendent-Laurelwood

559-747-8991

supchurch@syhomes_com

Steven Carrillo

Superintendent-Bella Vista Il

559-280-2535

scarrillo@sphomes.com

Jose Picazo

Superintendent-Hidden Oaks Il

559-736-0511

jpicazo@spyhomes.com

Spencer Dierking

Superintendent-Bonterra Il

559-736-4480

sdierking@sjvhomes.com

Leonard Avalos

Superintendent-Kensington Il / Brookside

559-736-9137

lavalos@spyhomes.com

Judd Post Assist. Superintendent-Kensington / Granite Hills| 658-740-6312 |jpost@sjvhomes.com
Angel Bizarro Assist. Superintendent-Brookside/Laurelwood 550-699-2351 |abizarro@sphomes.com
Ryan Hunt Assist. Superintendent-Maplewood 559-909-6604 |rhunt@sphomes.com

Rafael Mariscal

General Superintendent

559-280-6680

rmariscal@sphomes.com

John Salas

Superintendent-San Rio

559-750-3111

|salas@svhomes.com

Jose Chavez

Superintendent-Montebella

559-667-6682

jchavez@sjhomes.com

Jose Hernandez

Superintendent-Sycamore Ranch

559-946-5272

jhernandez@sphomes.com

Ricardo Martinez

Superintendent-Falcon Ridge

559-619-8882

rmartinez@sphomes.com

Donovan Anderson

Assist. Superintendent-WV

559-736-9136

dandersoni@sjyhomes_com

Chris Ibarra

Assist. Superintendent-Stonebrook

559-749-1832

cibarra@sjvhomes_com

Ramiro Valdez

Name

Assist. Superintendent-Falcon Ridge / Wrenwood

Position

559-736-0471

Work Cell

valdez@swhomes com

Email

Doug Vigario

Land Development Manager

559-805-5339

dvigario{@spwhomes._com

Eric Soto

Land Dev. Superintendent-Lot Dev.

559-667-2185

esoto@sphomes.com

Sean Martinez

Land Dev. Superintendent-Lot Dev.

559-623-3429

smarinez@sjvhomes_com

Billy Shearer

Land Dev. Superintendent/Q5P SWPPP Coordinator

559-802-6168

bshearer@sphomes_com

Jacob Rockhold

Land Dev. Field Equipment Operator

318-635-3813

jrockholdi@syhomes.com

Tony Fell

Land Dev. Field Equipment Operator

559-805-6350

tony@spvhomes.com
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